

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

28 WAP 2024

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, REPUBLICAN PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, and WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,**
Appellants,

v.

**CENTER FOR COALFIELD JUSTICE, WASHINGTON BRANCH NAACP,
BRUCE JACOBS, JEFFREY MARKS, JUNE DEVAUGHN HYTHON,
ERIKA WOROBEK, SANDRA MACIOCE, KENNETH ELLIOTT and
DAVID DEAN,**
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND THE
PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Appeal from the Sept. 24, 2024 Opinion and Order of the Commonwealth Court at
Docket No. 1172 C.D. 2024 affirming the Aug. 23, 2024 Opinion and Order of the
Court of Common Pleas of Washington County at Docket No. 2024-3953

SETH P. WAXMAN (D.C. Bar No. 257337)*
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT (D.C. Bar No.
982508)*
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK (D.C. Bar No. 497341)*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE & DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
christopher.babbitt@wilmerhale.com
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

CLIFFORD B. LEVINE (Pa. ID No.
33507)
ALICE B. MITINGER (Pa. ID No.
56781)
DAVID F. RUSSEY (Pa. ID No.
84184)
DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 297-4900
clifford.levine@dentons.com
alice.mitinger@dentons.com
david.russey@dentons.com

* *Not admitted in PA*

October 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD’S PRACTICE THWARTS, AND CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH, THE PROTECTIONS THE ELECTION CODE PROVIDES TO VOTERS	5
A. The Board’s Practice Deprives Voters Of Their Statutory Right To Vote Provisionally	5
B. The Board’s Practice Flouts The Commonwealth’s Statutory Regime For Sound Election Administration.....	6
C. <i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> Does Not Permit The Board To Mislead Voters And Thereby Deny Their Statutory Right To Vote Provisionally.....	10
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION’S DUE-PROCESS PROTECTIONS INDEPENDENTLY REQUIRE THAT VOTERS RECEIVE ACCURATE INFORMATION IN ORDER TO ALLOW THEM TO EXERCISE THEIR RIGHT TO VOTE.....	12
A. The Pennsylvania Constitution Prohibits Denying The Right To Vote Without Due Process	12
B. The Board Violates Procedural Due Process When It Withholds From Voters Information That Their Mail Ballots Have Been Segregated As Invalid	14
III. <i>PURCELL</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT REVERSAL.....	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY	
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012).....	13
<i>Bert Co. v. Turk</i> , 298 A.3d 44 (Pa. 2023).....	14, 15
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 184 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2018)	14
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S.Ct. 28 (2020).....	19, 21
<i>Genser v. Butler County Board of Elections</i> , 2024 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 479 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 5, 2024)	2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 18
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004).....	15
<i>Khan v. State Board of Auctioneer Examiners</i> , 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	13
<i>Marchionni v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 715 A.2d 559 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14
<i>McLinko v. Department of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	2
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Mining Association v. Insurance Department</i> , 370 A.2d 685 (Pa. 1977).....	16, 18
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Perles v. Hoffman</i> , 213 A.2d 781 (Pa. 1965).....	3, 10
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	19, 21
<i>R. v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994)	13, 14, 15

<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	19, 20
---	--------

<i>Washington v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 306 A.3d 263 (Pa. 2023).....	13, 17
---	--------

DOCKETED CASES

<i>New PA Project Education Fund v. Schmidt</i> , No. 112 MM 2024 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024)	20
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. I, §5.....	13
----------------------------	----

52 U.S.C. §30101	1
------------------------	---

25 P.S.

§2602	1
§2642	2, 6, 10
§3050	4, 6, 7, 16
§3146.6	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
§3146.8	17
§3150.16	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17
§3157	4, 9, 12, 17

25 Pa.C.S. §1222.....	7, 20
-----------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Department of State, <i>Changes to SURE VR and PA Voter Services As of March 11, 2024</i>	7, 8, 9, 16
